In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Waks Rles 216 Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

|

BTN

A9SAH3AR™

bt

COMPANIES HOUSE

|

u Company details

comomnoe [0 (7 |6 [4|2]7 4|1

Company name in full | Norvap Engineering Ltd

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

n Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Lisa Marie

Surname Moxon

E Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 7400 Daresbury Park

Street | Daresbury

Post town | Cheshire

County/Region ’

Postcods Wala[ [a[8s [

Country

u Administrator’'s name @

Full forename(s) Christopher Benjamin GTD({J)thc::\_admcit|_1is'ttrat‘[olrI -
se this section 1o tell us akbou

Surname Barrett another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number| 7400 Daresbury Park (Z)'l:J)thtte':_ad|'ncif|ist':'a\tto|rt -
<e this sectign 1o tedl us anou

Street (Daresbu ry anather administrator.

Post town l Cheshire

County/Region |

Postcode | w ’:’T’—-/T’?E

Country |

|

5

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
M A8 [200o"[e
fl5 B8 [20%ffo

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date /

Administrator’s
signature

< OB,
N

Signature date

ol7 [6ls Tolol2lo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Kat'e Smlth

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Dow Schofield Watts Business
[ Recovery LLP

|

|

|

7400 Daresbury Park
Daresbury

Post town

Cheshire

County/Region

= fwlalal [alsls]

Country

|Dx

Teiephone

0844 7762740
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Norvap Engineering Ltd (“the Company”) — In Administration
Company number: 07642741

Joint Administrators’ Third Progress Report

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 18.3 and 18.6
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Reporting period: 16 October 2019 to 15 April 2020

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Administrators’ actions during the period
3 Proposed future actions of the Joint Administrators
4 Expenses of the administration
5 Qutcome for creditors
6 End of administration
Appendices
A Statutory information
B Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
C Joint Administrators’ Remuneration & Expenses




1. Introduction

On 16 October 2018, Lisa Marie Moxon and Christopher Benjamin Barrett of Dow Schofield Watts Business
Recovery LLP were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company by its directors. Statutory information
concerning the Company and the Joint Administrators is set out at Appendix A.

This is the Joint Administrators’ third progress report te creditors showing how the administration has been
conducted. The report covers the period from 16 October 2019 to 15 April 2020.

This progress report should be read in conjunction with the previous progress reports and the Joint
Administrators’ proposals which were issued to creditors on 11 December 2018. No decision of creditors
regarding approval of the proposals was required and the Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed
approved on 27 December 2018.

There have been no major deviations from or amendments to the approved proposals.

| consider that the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these are “main proceedings”
as defined in Article 2 of the EU Regulation as the centre of main interests of the Company is in the United
Kingdom.

2. Administrators’ actions during the period

Foliowing our appointment, we dealt with the initial statutory requirements, including statutory advertising
and notifications to the Registrar of Companies, members and creditors of the Company, and took steps to
achieve the purpose of administration.

2.1 Objective of the administration and the Joint Administrators’ strategy

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, which are to:

{a) rescue the company as a going concern; or

{b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being in administration); or

{c) reatise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

QObjective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and the
financial circumstances of the Company meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

The Joint Administrators’ initial strategy was to try and achieve objective {b) through a sale of the business
and certain assets of the Company following a short period of pre-appointment marketing. This would have
increased the value of the assets to be realised, allowed the employees of the Company to transfer to a
purchaser thereby limiting employee claims an achieved a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole. Due to the lack of interest in the business the objective could not be achieved.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (c) and agents were instructed to sell the Company’s tangible
assets to allow a distribution to be made to secured and preferential creditors.



2.2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 16 October 2019 to 15 April
2020, and cumulatively from the commencement of the administration to 15 April 2020 is attached at
Appendix B.

Asset realisations to date total £34,471. Payments totalling £28,688 have been made in respect of expenses
of the administration. Further details are set out below.

The administration estate funds are held in an interest-bearing account in the name of the Company and
controlled by the Joint Administrators.

2.3 Asset Realisations
Director’s Loan Account

At the date of administration, the Company was owed the sum of £29,005 by its director, Philip Gostling, in
respect of an overdrawn director’s loan account (“DLA”). The estimated to realise value was shown as
uncertain in the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the Company’s financial position enclosed with the
proposals.

On 12 March 20189, a bankruptcy order was made against Mr Gostling following the presentation of a petition
against him. A claim has previously been lodged in the bankruptcy estate in respect of the overdrawn DLA.

During the current period, the Joint Administrators have been in correspondence with the Trustee of the
bankruptcy estate, who has advised that the dividend prospects for unsecured creditors remain uncertain at
this time.

A further update will be provided in the next progress report.
Intercompany loan: Gostling Ltd — in Administration (“Gostling”}

At the date of administration, the Company was owed the sum of £75,000 by Gostling in respect of an
intercompany loan. The Company also owed the sum of £39,624 to Gostling as at the date of administration
and therefore, after applying set off, the sum of £35,376 is due to the Company by Gostling. Gostling is a
connected company by virtue of the common directorship and shareholding of Philip Gostling.

Gostling was placed into administration on 26 February 2019 with Henry Anthony Shinners and Emma Louise
Thompson of Smith and Williamson LLP being appointed as Joint Administrators. A claim has previously been
lodged in the administration estate of Gostling in respect of the intercompany loan.

The Joint Administrators’ most recent progress report indicates that there may be a prescribed part
distribution to Gostling’s unsecured creditors, however this is dependent on the level of book debt
realisations. The exact timing and quantum of any such distribution therefore remain uncertain at this time.

A further update will be provided in the next progress report to creditors.

Intercompany loan — Arc Multi-Metal Services Ltd — in Liquidation (“Arc”}

At the date of administration, the Company was owed the sum of £94,428 by Arc in respect of an
intercompany loan. The Company also owed the sum of £78,909 to Arc as at the date of administration and
therefore, after applying set off, the sum of £15,519 is due to the Company. Arcis a connected company by
virtue of the common directorship and shareholding of Philip Gostling,.



Arc was placed into liquidation on 15 November 2018 with Henry Anthony Shinners and Andrew Stephen
McGill of Smith & Williamson LLP as Joint Liguidators. A claim has previously been lodged in the liquidation
estate of Arc in respect of the intercompany loan.

The Joint Liquidators have advised that it currently remains uncertain as to whether there are any prospects
of a dividend distribution for Arc’s unsecured creditors.

A further update will be provided in the next progress report to creditors.
Triumph Stag Motor Vehicle

During the course of the Joint Administrators’ investigations, they identified that the Company had acquired
a Triumph Stag motor vehicle in 2014, which at the date of the administration was free of any finance and
was in the possession of the director.

As previously advised, the vehicle was sold to Joanne Gostling, the wife of the director, on 17 October 2019.
The sale proceeds which were received by JPS and held in their client account were subsequently transferred
to the administration account during the period.

Bank interest

Bank interest totalling £36 was received to the date of our previous progress report. During the current
period a further £5 has been received bringing total interest received to £41.

2.4 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Company at any time in the three years preceding the date of administration and submit a confidential report
to the Insolvency Service Disqualification Unit. The confidential report on the conduct of the directors of the
Company was submitted to the Insolvency Service during the first period of the administration.

The Joint Administrators are also required to investigate the affairs of the Company in general in order to
consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf.

Appropriate investigations have been carried out and were concluded during the current period of the
administration. There are no outstanding lines of enqguiry.

2.5 Extension to period of administration

On 30 September 2019, the period of administration was extended by 12 months by consent of the
Company’s secured and preferential creditors in order to allow additional time to conclude the realisation of
the Triumph Stag motor vehicle that was identified as belonging to the Company.

3. Proposed future actions of the Joint Administrators

In order to achieve the objective of the administration the loint Administrators propose to finalise the
recovery of the remaining assets and make a distribution to preferential creditors.

We will continue to respond to any creditor queries and maintain records of creditor claims received.

As the Company has insufficient assets to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors it is intended that once
all matters in the administration are concluded the Company will be moved to dissolution.



4, Expenses of the administration
Approval of remuneration and disburserments

The Joint Administrators’ proposals stated that approval would be sought for the Joint Administrators to
draw their remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with matters
relating to the administration of the Company. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration on the basis outlined
in the proposals was approved by the secured and preferential creditors on 5 June 2019.

It was also resolved that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements at the
rates set out in Appendix C of this report.

The Fees Estimate provided to creditors prior to obtaining fee approval was £36,447.50 and the expenses
estimate was £6,455. Remuneration cannot be drawn in excess of the Fees Estimate without further approval
from creditors.

Remuneration and disbursements charged and paid in the period

The Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements incurred and drawn during the current period from
16 October 2019 to 15 April 2020, during the previous period, and cumulatively for administration to date
are as follows:

Remuneration Incurred (£} Paid (£)
From appointment on16 October 2018 to 15 October 2019 36,008.50 Nil
From 16 October 2019 to 15 April 2020 6,615.50 9,000.00

42,624.00 5,000.00

Disbursements Incurred (£) Paid (£)
Category 1 disbursements from 16 October 2018 to 15 October 2019 901.94 Nil
Category 1 disbursements from 16 October 2019 to 15 April 2020 117.75 1,019.69
Category 2 disbursements from 16 October 2018 to 15 October 2019 91.80 Nil
Category 2 disbursements from 16 October 2019 to 15 April 2020 Nil 91.80

1,111.49 1,111.49

Appendix C includes further details of these time costs and disbursements. This includes details of hourly
charge out rates, a breakdown of the time costs incurred by work type and staff grade and an analysis of the
disbursements incurred and paid.

At the date of this report the remuneration charged by the Administrators has exceeded the Fees Estimate.
The original Fees Estimate was prepared on the basis that all matters relating to the administration would be
concluded within 12 months of appointment and did not include any time costs in relating to an extension to
the period of the administration.

Professional advisers and other expenses

The following professional advisors have been instructed to assist the Joint Administrators in this matter:



Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

IPS Chartered Surveyors Valuation of equipment and | Time Costs / Commission
stock and motor vehicle,
advice on sale strategy,
advice on offers received.
Taylors Solicitors LLP Assistance with appointment | Time Costs
formalities and advice on
validity of security.

The choice of professionals and the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them was based on our
assessment of the nature and complexity of the work required and their experience and ability to perform
that work.

Details of the administration expenses incurred and paid during the current pericd from 16 October 2019 to
15 April 2020, during previous periods, and cumulatively for the whole administration are set out at Appendix
C.

The expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred during the administration have exceeded the expenses
estimate due to the additional costs incurred in realising the asset identified during our investigations.

Pre-administration costs

On 13 August 2019, the secured creditors, and on 5 June 2019, the preferential creditors approved that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw pre-administration costs of £11,181 plus VAT. The approved pre-
appointment costs and amounts paid to date are as follows:

Approved (£) Paid (£)
Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP fees 4,654.50 4,654.50
Legal fees and disbursements: Taylors Solicitors LLP 1,962.50 1,962.50
Agents’ fees and disbursements: JPS Chartered Surveyors 4,564.00 4,564.00
Total 11,181.00 11,181.00

Creditors’ guide to fees and creditors’ rights regarding fees

Further information relating to administrators’ remuneration can be found in the publication “A creditor’s
guide to administrators’ fees” which can be accessed at the website of the Insolvency Practitioners’
Association (www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk > Regulation Guidance > Creditors Guides}, or the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales (www.icaew.com > Technical Resources > By Industry or Sector
> Insolvency > Creditors’ guides to IP fees}). The guide inciudes details of creditors’ right to request
information under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and their right to challenge
administrators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34. A summary of these rights is also set out in
Appendix C. A copy of the guide will be provided free of charge upon request to Dow Schofield Watts Business
Recovery LLP.

5. Outcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

Assetz Capital Trust Company Limited (“Assetz”) holds fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company and was owed £4,594 at the date of administration. Assetz were provided with a cross guarantee
from Gostling as additional security for the lending. Assetz have confirmed that they have recovered the



balance outstanding under the terms of the cross guarantee. As such there is no balance outstanding to
Assetz,

The North West Fund for Business Loans LP {“NWF”) holds fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company and was owed £50,222 at the date of administration in respect of a cross guarantee given by the
Company for monies advanced to Northwest Anaesthesia Ltd {“Northwest”}. Northwest is a connected
company by virtue of the common directorship and shareholding of Philip Gostling. Northwest went into
liguidation on 19 November 2018 thereby crystallising the guarantee. It is unlikely that any distribution will
be paid to NWF under the terms of their charge.

The Security Trustee Services Limited (“Rate Setter”) hoids fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company and was owed £257,812 at the date of administration in respect of a cross guarantee given by the
Company for monies advanced to Norvap Ltd. ("Norvap”). Norvap is a connected company by virtue of the
common directorship and sharehoiding of Philip Gostling. Norvap went into liquidation on 16 October 2018
thereby crystailising the guarantee. It is unlikely that any distribution will be paid to Rate Setter under the
terms of their charge.

Preferential Creditors

The Company’s former employees had preferential claims in respect of wage arrears and unpaid holiday pay
at the date of administration. The Redundancy Payments Service will have a preferential claim to the extent
that it has paid the employees’ preferential claims.

The preferential claims have been estimated at £17,841.50. A notice of intended dividend was issued to the
preferential creditcrs on 16 April 2020 and a first and final dividend will be paid within two months from 14
May 2020.

Prescribed Part

In cases where a company gave a floating charge cver its assets to a creditor on or after 15 September 2003,
the prescribed part provisions set aside a proportion (the “prescribed part”) of the funds that would
otherwise have been available for distribution to floating charge creditors (the “net property”) so that the
prescribed part can be distributed to unsecured creditors.

As there are insufficient realisations to allow a distribution to the floating charge creditor, the net property
and prescribed part are both nil.

Unsecured Creditors

The Company’s unsecured creditors are estimated to total £2,928,492.

The level of asset realisations in this matter are insufficient to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors.
6. End of administration

Once the matters set out at section 3 above are concluded, it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
administration by moving the Company into dissolution. It is currently anticipated that this will take place
before the next anniversary of our appointment.

The Joint Administrators have obtained the agreement of the secured and preferentiat creditors that upon
the Company proceeding into dissolution, the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability, pursuant to
paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl shall take effect 14 days following the filing of the notice of moving from
administration to dissolution.



A final progress report will be issued to creditors at the end of the administration.

Lisa Marie Moxon

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the Company and without
personal liability



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Company Information
Company Name:
Trading Name:
Previous Name:
Company Number:
Date of incorporation:

Former Trading Address:

Current Registered Office:

Former Registered Office:

Principal Trading Activity:
Appointment details
Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court Name and Reference:

Joint Administrators’ names

and address:

Norvap Engineering Ltd
N/a

Acies Engineering Ltd
07642741

23 May 2011

Units 1 & 2 Union Business Park, Snaygill Industrial Estate, Keighley Road,
Skipton, BD23 2QR

¢/o Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400 Daresbury Park,
Daresbury, Warrington, WA4 485

C/o Oakfield Park Professionals Ltd, Unit 1 Union Business Park, Snaygill
Industrial Estate, Keighley Road, Skipton, BD23 2QR

Manufacturing of parts for anaesthetic vaporisers

16 October 2018
Philip Gostling

Business and Property Courts Manchester
2977 of 2018

Lisa Marie Moxon (IP number 16370)

and

Christopher Benjamin Barrett (IP number 9437)

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400 Daresbury Park,
Daresbury, Warrington WA4 4BS.

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, any function required cr authorised
to be done by the Joint Administrators may be done jointly by both of them or by any one of them.

Extension to period
of appointment:

Extended to 15 October 2020



Officers of the Company

Directors

Philip Gostling
Philip Gostling
Philip Gostling

Company secretary:

Share Capital
Allotted, called up and fully paid:

Charges

Assetz Capital Trust Company Limited

The North West Fund for Business Loans LP
The Security Trustee Services

Shareholding

100 Ordinary shares

1 Class A Ordinary shares
1 Class B Ordinary shares

N/a

100 Ordinary shares of £1 each
1 Class A Ordinary shares of £1 each
1 Class B Ordinary shares of £1 each

Fixed and floating charges created 13 November 2013
Fixed and floating charges created 10 June 2014
Fixed and floating charges created 25 September 2017



Norvap Engineering Ltd

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/10/2019 From 16/10/2018
of Affairs To 15/04/2020 To 15/04/2020
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(4,593.72) Assetz Capital Trust Company Limited NIL NIL
(257,812.00) Security Trustee Services Limited NIL NIL
(50,221.50) The North West Fund for Business Lo NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
(75,280.00) Aldermore Bank Plc NIL NIL
(44,833.00) Close Brothers Business Finance NIL NIL
39,000.00 Encumbered Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
25,500.00 Encumbered Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
1,610.71 Encumbered Plant & Machinery NIL (1,900.00)
10,000.00 Encumbered Piant & Machinery NIL NIL
(1,610.71) Hitachi Capital (UK) Pic NIL 1,256.56
(27,803.00) Societe Generale Equipment Finance NIL NiIL
NIL 643.44
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 4 .86 40.50
Uncertain Director's Loan Account Philip Gostling NIL NIL
5,250.00 Equity in Hitachi Capital Agreement NIL 5,250.00
Uncertain Intercompany - Arc Multi Metal NIL NIL
Uncertain Intercompany - Gostling Limited NIL NIL
Motor Vehicle 7.,500.00 7,500.00
1,350.00 Office Equipment NIL 1,350.00
6,550.00 Plant and Machinery NIL 6,550.00
11,850.00 Stock NIL 11,850.00
Sundry Refund NIL 31.25
7,504.86 32,571.75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agent's disbursements 350.00 350.00
Agents Fees 950.00 4,072.34
Courier Charge NIL 65.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 168.00
Legal Fees NIL 1,404.50
Office Holders Expenses 1,111.49 1,111.49
Office Holders Fees 9,000.00 9,000.00
Pre Appointment Agents' Fees MIL 4,564.00
Pre Appointment Legal Fees NIL 1,962.50
Pre-Appointment Fees NIL 4,654.50
Statutory Advertising NIL 79.45
(11,411.49) (27,431.78)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(19,626.18) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(76,691.78) Employees - Redundancy / PILON NIL NIL
(30,444.40) H.M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(57,589.96) Intercompany - Diamondyze Ltd NIL NIL
(10,500.00) Intercompany - Express Dispense Limi NIL NIL
(79,426.00) Intercompany - Northwest Anaesethia NIL NIL
(570,575.12) Intercompany - Norvap Ltd NIL NIL
(21,496.00) Intercompany - Norvap Service Limited NIL NIL
(2,032,799.55) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

05 May 2020 09:37



Norvap Engineering Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/10/2019 From 16/10/2018
of Affairs To 15/04/2020 To 15/04/2020
£ £ £
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(102.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{3,260,294.21) (3,906.63) 5,783.41
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1,330.66
Vat Payable (380.00)
Vat Receivable 4,832.75
5,783.41

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 05 May 2020 09:37



Appendix C: Information relating to the Administrators’
Remuneration and Expenses

1. Time recording policy

Work undertaken on insolvency appointments is recorded in 6 minute units on an eiectronic time recording
system. Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly charge-out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work.

The current hourly charge-out rates are as foliows:

Staff grade Hourly rate (£)
from 1 April 2020

Partner and Insolvency Practitioner 320
Manager 245-265
Assistant Manager 195-240
Senior Case Administrator 155-190
Case Administrator 105-150
Trainee Case Administrator 135
Cashier 80-100

The hourly charge-out rates are reviewed annually and may increase during the course of the administration.
2. Existing Fee Arrangements
The existing fee arrangements were decided by the secured and preferential creditors on 5 June 2019.

The Joint Administrators are authorised to draw their remuneration on the basis of time properly spent in
dealing with this matter, and they are permitted to charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the
tariff set out below. The Administrators’ Fees Estimate provided to creditors when initially seeking fee
approval was £36,447.50.

3. Time and Charge out summary

For the period of the report, from 16 October 2019 to 15 April 2020, a total of 39.3 hours have been spent at
an average charge out rate of £168.33 bringing the time costs for this period to £6,615.50. A summary table
is shown overleaf.

From the commencement of the administration to 15 April 2020, the total time costs incurred are
£42,624.00, this being 239.6 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £177.90. The second table overleaf
shows a summary of these costs.

The fees drawn to date total £9,000.



£2:01 0202 ABW $O

81-€0-G{ UOISIaA

| jo | ebed

P3WIRID SIUAUISINGS}] [BIOL

& LLLL

00°000'6 paiuied saa4 |BjoL
£€'89L 05519'¢ 0e'6L 44 049z [1:31 5% §INOH |B10L
000 00t 009 000 0o Q00 00 Buipes|
EE'EG 00885 oge o000 oig oo 090 §1959y J0 Lones|eay
000L} ookt 0g'4 000 0L 0600 o0 sucnebinsaaul
SLval 00292y 06'5¢ 00’y cE'a 0Ly 06t SIOUPAID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 slaHEy ayaadg 8sen
8£'681 05'999't 088 gl ar'y 15" noe Bunue|d g UHMpy
(3) arew uels poddng S{BUCISEJ0I
Alnoy abesany {3} 1800 awyL SNOK (210 ¥ SluEs|ssy 1013 JAUD Jabeuen JaupEd LOJI3LNJ HIOM JO UOHEBIYISSEND

0¢0z/t0/S| 0L 6102/01/91 ‘WOId
$3p0D Joalold Juswijuioddy isod Iy
pi1 Sungauibuzg dendol - Z00N

Arewwing 1509 B awil 6dIS - Au3g awil



¥2:0L 0202 ABW ¥0 BL-£0-G| Uoisiap Z o | abey
8¢ LLL'L paLuley) SJUALLIBsINGSH] 110l
00°000'6 pawe|d 5334 |Ej0L
06°L2L 00'v29'ZF 09'6£Z 0002 05°gelL 0€'1S 0862 SINCH (B19L
009 w0 000 000 000 000 Q00 Buypres|
60'P0C QS0LS'S 00°L2 azo 0oL 09s oe'L S195SY 0 WOLESIESY
L6k 00’89y 0e've 000 081 Q201 og'e suoneBusanu
19°¥901 05 0'ee oLovL 08t 0526 08’52 00704 SI0UpaI)
000 000 000 009 000 000 000 SISHEW y0ads 8sED
LiPGL 00°65€6 0z'8y 008 0202 046 0£0l Buiuue|d g uwpy
(3) aey Beg poddng $|RUOIESOI]
AunoH abelaay (3} 180D 2wl SINOH |€101, 2 SJUB)SISSY JOJUSS IO sebeuey Jauped US| HIOM JO UOJIBDINSSELD

0202/P0/51 -OL
$3pan 103014 Juswiuioddy 1s0d iy
p1t Buusauwbug dealon - 200N

Arewwing 1s09 3 awl) 6dIS - Anu3 awil



4. Description of work carried out during the period
The work carried out during this period of the administration can be summarised as follows:

4.1 Administration and planning

e Processing bank receipts and payments;

e Maintaining financial records and carrying out bank reconciliations;
s (Case reviews; and

¢ Dealing with taxation returns and correspondence.

4.2 Realisation of Assets

Liaising with agents regarding completion of the sale of vehicle;
Liaising with director’s Trustee in Bankruptcy and the Insolvency Service; and
e Pursuing recovery of intercompany debtors.

4.3 Investigations
e (Concluding outstanding investigation issues.
4.4 Creditors

s Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;
Liaising with secured creditors;

Dealing with empioyee related matters;
Recording creditor claims;

Reporting to creditors and members; and
Responding to creditor queries.

Staff of different levels were involved in the activities above depending on the experience required.
5. Disbursements

Disbursements policy
Office holders’ disbursements fall under two categories:

Category 1 disbursements consist of external supplies of goods or services specifically relating to the case.
Where such costs are paid by Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, creditor approval is not required
for those costs to be recharged to the insolvency estate. Category 1 disbursements will typically include costs
such as statutory advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees, storage, postage, external room
hire and travel expenses (excluding business mileage}.

Category 2 dishursements are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis. Such dishursements can only be charged to the insolvency estate with the
approval of creditors. It is our policy to seek creditor approval for the payment of the following Category 2
disbursements:



Disbursement type

Rate

Mileage

45p per mile

The following disbursements have been incurred since the commencement of the administration:

This period Previous period(s) Curmnulatively
Incurred Paid Incurred Paid incurred Paid
(£) (£) (€) (£) (£) (£)
Category 1 disbursements
Bordereau Nil 117.60 117.60 Nil 117.60 117.60
Mail redirection Nil 204.00 204.00 Nil 204.00 204.00
Postage 117.75 698.09 580.34 Nil 698.09 698.09
Subtotal 117.75 1,019.69 901.94 Nit 1,019.69 1,019.69
Category 2 disbursements
Mileage Nil 91.80 91.80 Nil 91.80 91.80
Total disbursements 117.75 1,111.4¢9 993.74 Nil 1,111.49 1,111.49

The above costs exclude VAT,

6. Professional advisors and expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since the commencement of the administration in connection

with the instruction of the following parties:-

This period Previous period(s) Cumulatively

Name Incurred Paid Incurred Paid Incurred Paid

(£) (£) (£) (£) (£) (£)
JPS Chartered Surveyors Nil 1,300.00 4,422.34 3,122.34 4,422.34 4,422 34
{agents)
Taylors Legal Services Nil Nil 1,404.50 1,404.50  1,404.50 1,404.50
Limited {solicitors)
Total Nil 1,300.00 5,826.84 4,526.84 5,826.84 5,826.84

The above costs exclude VAT and are in addition to the pre-administration expenses set out at section 4

above.

7. Creditors’ rights

Under rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors are entitled to request

information from the office-holders about their remuneration or expenses set out in this report.

Any request must be made by a secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), or by any unsecured creditor with the
permission of the court. A request, or an application to the court for permission, must be made within 21

days of receipt of the report or account.



The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond by: providing all of the
information requested; providing some of the information requested; or declining to provide the information
requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide
the information if: the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; disclosure of the
information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings; disclosure of the information might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or the office-holder is subject to an obligation
of confidentiality in relation to the information. An office-holder who does not provide all the information or
declines to provide the information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of
the reasons for so doing.

A creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of: the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of
the information requested; or the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request. The court may make such order as it thinks just.

Under rule 18.34 of the Insoivency (England and Wales} Rules 2016, an application to court may be made on
the grounds that the office-holders’ remuneration is in all the circumstances excessive, the basis of
remuneration is inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the office-holders are in all the circumstances
excessive.

Any application may be made by a secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question)}, or by any unsecured creditor
with the permission of the court. The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders:
an order reducing the amount of remuneration; an order reducing any fixed rate or amount; an order
changing the basis of remuneration; an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion
is not to be treated as expenses of the administration; an order for the payment of the amount of the excess
of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify by the liquidator to the
company; any other order that it thinks just.

Uniess the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of administration.



